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APPENDICES 

Appendix I 

 

Translation of Qur’an Verse 

Surah Translation 

English Indonesian 

Ar-Rum verse 22 

 

And of His signs is the 

creation of the heavens and 

the earth, and the 

difference of your 

languages and colours. Lo! 

herein indeed are portents 

for men of knowledge. 

Di antara tanda-tanda 

(kebesaran)-Nya ialah 

penciptaan langit dan 

bumi, perbedaan bahasa 

dan warna kulitmu. 

Sesungguhnya pada yang 

demikian itu benar-benar 

terdapat tanda-tanda 

(kebesaran Allah) bagi 

orang-orang yang 

berilmu. 
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Appendix II 

Observation Checklist 

Class  : XI MIPA MAN 3 BANJAR 

Instructions : The following are five steps in using u-dictionary by 

Mustika (2021) for observing the use of u-dictionary application in 

supporting learning English for students of Islamic senior high school. The 

researcher will give a response according to what the researcher see by 

putting a check mark (√) in the column of choice. The conditions are as 

follows: 

NO Procedures 

based on 

Mustika (2021)  

 

 

Criteria 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

No 

 

 

Notes 

1 Download and 

install U-

Dictionary 

➢ First, students start 

by downloading u-

dictionary from the 

official application 

store relevant to the 

device used by 

students (Google 

Play Store for 

Android, App Store 

for iOS). 

√ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Before students can use the 

U-Dictionary application, 

they must first download 

the application. 

Downloading can be done 

via the Google Play Store if 

they use an Android 

device, or via the App Store 

if they use an iOS device. 

2 Opend the U-

Dictionary that 

➢ Once the download 

process is complete, 

√ 

 

 After the U-Dictionary 

application download 
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has been 

downloaded 

the next step taken by 

students is to open 

the U-Dictionary 

application on their 

device. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

process is complete, the 

next step taken by students 

is to open the application 

on their device. This is the 

initial stage before they can 

start using the features in 

the application. 

3 Once opened 

there will be a 

display. Select 

start and then 

select the 

language you 

want to use; 

 

➢ After selecting 

"Start", students 

begin selecting the 

language they want 

to use. in this section 

there is a list or menu 

of languages 

available to choose 

from. Then the 

students choose the 

desired language to 

continue. Here 

students use 

Indonesia language. 

 

√ 

 

 

 

 

 

 Once they select the “Start” 

option, students will be 

prompted to select the 

language they wish to use 

from a list or menu of 

available languages. In this 

case, students choose 

Indonesian to continue 

using the application. This 

process is important 

because the language 

chosen will determine the 

interface and user 

experience while using the 

application. 

4 Enter the word or 

the sentence you 

want to translate. 

➢ In this section, 

students start 

entering or typing the 

words or sentences 

they want to 

√ 

 

 

 

 

 At this stage, students 

begin to enter or type the 

words or sentences they 

want to translate. Once 

words or sentences are 
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translate, then the 

application will 

automatically 

translate the words or 

sentences into the 

desired language. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

entered, the application 

will automatically translate 

them into the language 

chosen by the student. This 

feature allows students to 

quickly get the translation 

they need. 

5 Features in U-

Dictionary 

application 

➢ Apart from typing 

words to find 

meaning, some 

students also use 

other features such as 

pronounce a word to 

find out the meaning 

of vocabulary or 

using the camera 

feature, so that users 

no longer need to 

type words to be 

translated, just take a 

photo, then the 

sentence is 

translated. 

  Apart from typing words to 

look for meanings, some 

students also take 

advantage of additional 

features in the U-

Dictionary application, one 

example is using the 

camera feature. This 

feature allows students to 

take photos of the text they 

want to translate. The 

application will then detect 

and translate the words or 

sentences in the image 

automatically. With this 

feature, students do not 

need to type text manually, 

which is very useful in 

certain situations, such as 

translating text from books,  
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posters, or other printed 

documents. This feature 

provides flexibility and 

convenience in using the 

application for various 

translation needs. 
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Appendix III 

Questionare Guidelines 

 

 

No. Statement 
Alternative Answer 

TOTAL 
SA A D SD 

1. 
U-dictionary is easy to 

be used 

5 

22% 

18 

78% 

0 

0% 

0 

0% 
23 

2. 

Application u-dictionary 

helps me to increase 

vocabulary easily 

7 

30% 

16 

70% 

0 

0% 

0 

0% 
23 

3. 

Application u-dictionary 

helps me to increase my 

speaking skill 

2 

9% 

19 

82% 

2 

9% 

0 

0% 
23 

4. 

Application u-dictionary 

helps me to increase my 

writing skill 

7 

30% 

16 

70% 

0 

0% 

0 

0% 
23 

5. 

Application helps me to 

increase my reading 

skill 

4 

17% 

17 

74% 

2 

9% 

0 

0% 
23 

6. 

I have problem related 

to signal, gadget, and 

mobile data 

6 

26% 

9 

39% 

8 

35% 

0 

0% 

23 

7. 

I feel distracted while 

using   u-dictionary for 

learning English 

1 

4% 

2 

9% 

20 

87% 

0 

0% 

23 

8. 

Using   u-dictionary 

grows my interest to 

learn English 

4 

17% 

18 

78% 

1 

4% 

0 

0% 

23 

9. 

Learning English using   

u-dictionary is fun and 

pleasing 

4 

17% 

16 

70% 

3 

13% 

0 

0% 

23 

10. 

Using    u-dictionary 

doesn`t help me to find 

words faster and more 

effective 

0 

0% 

4 

17% 

16 

70% 

3 

13% 

23 
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Apendix  IV 

Interview Guidelines 

Name of Student : A.R  

Objective  : To find out students' responses in using the U-         

sdfsedfsdDictionary application  to help them in learning 

sdfsedfsdEnglish. 

1. In your opinion, does the u-dictionary help you improve your English 

skills? Why? (“Menurut Anda, apakah kamus-u membantu Anda 

meningkatkan kemampuan bahasa Inggris Anda? Mengapa?”) 

Iya sangat membantu, karena jika kesulitan dalam menemukan arti atau 

Bahasa Indonesianya saya pasti akan membuka translate dikarenakan 

jawaban pertanyaan saua tersenut sudah pasti ada jawabannya. 

 

2. In your opinion, does u-dictionary give positive or negative impacts on 

learning English at the classroom? What kinds of influences do you get 

from the experience? (“Menurut Anda, apakah u-dictionary 

memberikan dampak positif atau negatif terhadap pembelajaran bahasa 

Inggris di kelas? Pengaruh apa yang Anda peroleh dari pengalaman 

tersebut?”) 

U-dictionary memberikan dampak positif dalam pembelajaran Bahasa 

Inggris. Pengaruh yang saya dapatkan Ketika menggunakan aplikasi ini 

adalah kemampuan Bahasa inggris saya meningkat dan jadi lebih baik.  
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3. What would you suggest for the use of u-dictionary in the classroom 

both for the English teacher and the future learners? (“Apa yang Anda 

sarankan untuk penggunaan u-dictionary di kelas baik bagi guru bahasa 

Inggris maupun pelajar di masa depan?”) 

Untuk para murid, Perlu adanya dampingan guru. 

 

4. What obstacles did you meet when you used the u-dictionary while 

learning English? (“Kendala apa yang Anda temui saat menggunakan 

U-Dictionary saat belajar bahasa Inggris?”) 

Banyaknya iklan dan banyak fitur yang hanya dapat digunakan beberapa 

kali dalam sehari kecuali membeli akses penuh (premium). 

 

5. Of the many online dictionary applications, why did you choose u-

dictionary rather than anny application? Give the reason! (“Dari sekian 

banyak aplikasi kamus online, kenapa memilih kamus u dibandingkan 

aplikasi apa pun? Berikan alasannya!) 

Karena mempermudah saya untuk mencari sesuatu yang saya tidak 

ketahui. 
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Name of Student : M.R  

Objective  : To find out students' responses in using the U-

sdfsedfsdDictionary application to help them in learning 

sdfsedfsdEnglish. 

1. In your opinion, does the u-dictionary help you improve your English 

skills? Why? (“Menurut Anda, apakah kamus-u membantu Anda 

meningkatkan kemampuan bahasa Inggris Anda? Mengapa?”) 

Iya, karena dengan menggunakan u-dictionary saya bisa 

menerjemahkan kata-kata yang artinya belum saya ketahui, dan juga 

beberapa vocabulary ditampilkan di lockscreen saya, jadi pengetahuan 

saya akan vocabulary lebih meningkat.  

 

2. In your opinion, does u-dictionary give positive or negative impacts on 

learning English at the classroom? What kinds of influences do you get 

from the experience? (“Menurut Anda, apakah u-dictionary 

memberikan dampak positif atau negatif terhadap pembelajaran bahasa 

Inggris di kelas? Pengaruh apa yang Anda peroleh dari pengalaman 

tersebut?”) 

U-Dictionary memberikan dampak positif karena dapat membantu 

untuk belajar Bahasa Inggris  

 

3. What would you suggest for the use of u-dictionary in the classroom 

both for the English teacher and the future learners? (“Apa yang Anda 
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sarankan untuk penggunaan u-dictionary di kelas baik bagi guru bahasa 

Inggris maupun pelajar di masa depan?”) 

Saran saya mengenalkan u-dictionary ke orang lain dan pelajar di masa 

depan. 

 

4. What obstacles did you meet when you used the u-dictionary while 

learning English? (“Kendala apa yang Anda temui saat menggunakan 

U-Dictionary saat belajar bahasa Inggris?”) 

Rintangannya seperti banyak iklan dan sinyal tidak lancar 

 

5. Of the many online dictionary applications, why did you choose u-

dictionary rather than anny application? Give the reason! (“Dari sekian 

banyak aplikasi kamus online, kenapa memilih kamus u dibandingkan 

aplikasi apa pun? Berikan alasannya!) 

Karena aplikasi ini sangat menarik untuk digunakan. 

 

Name of Student : H.Z  

Objective  : To find out students' responses in using the U-

sdfsedfsdDictionary application to help them in learning 

sdfsedfsdEnglish. 

1. In your opinion, does the u-dictionary help you improve your English 

skills? Why? (“Menurut Anda, apakah kamus-u membantu Anda 

meningkatkan kemampuan bahasa Inggris Anda? Mengapa?”) 
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Iya, karena u-dictionary tidak hanya memberikan arti dari kata, tetapi 

juga memberikan pengucapan suatu kata, dan ini sangat membantu 

sekali bagi kami para pelajar.  

 

2. In your opinion, does u-dictionary give positive or negative impacts on 

learning English at the classroom? What kinds of influences do you get 

from the experience? (“Menurut Anda, apakah u-dictionary 

memberikan dampak positif atau negatif terhadap pembelajaran bahasa 

Inggris di kelas? Pengaruh apa yang Anda peroleh dari pengalaman 

tersebut?”) 

Yes, memberikan dampak positif, karena awalnya kita bingung arti kata 

sebuah Bahasa jadi bisa atau tau karena adanya u-dictionary. 

 

3. What would you suggest for the use of u-dictionary in the classroom 

both for the English teacher and the future learners? (“Apa yang Anda 

sarankan untuk penggunaan u-dictionary di kelas baik bagi guru bahasa 

Inggris maupun pelajar di masa depan?”) 

Sarannya untuk guru, misalnya sinyal susah sediakan indohome. 

 

4. What obstacles did you meet when you used the u-dictionary while 

learning English? (“Kendala apa yang Anda temui saat menggunakan 

U-Dictionary saat belajar bahasa Inggris?”) 

Susah sinyal, terlalu banyak iklannya. 
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5. Of the many online dictionary applications, why did you choose u-

dictionary rather than anny application? Give the reason! (“Dari sekian 

banyak aplikasi kamus online, kenapa memilih kamus u dibandingkan 

aplikasi apa pun? Berikan alasannya!) 

Aplikasi ini mudah digunakan, dan saya terbantu dengan adanya 

aplikasi u-dictionary. 

 

Name of Student : N.A.N 

Objective  : To find out students' responses in using the U-

sdfsedfsdDictionary application to help them in learning 

sdfsedfsdEnglish. 

1. In your opinion, does the u-dictionary help you improve your English 

skills? Why? (“Menurut Anda, apakah kamus-u membantu Anda 

meningkatkan kemampuan bahasa Inggris Anda? Mengapa?”) 

iya, karena mempermudah kita untuk mengetahui arti yang belum kita 

ketahui. 

 

2. In your opinion, does u-dictionary give positive or negative impacts on 

learning English at the classroom? What kinds of influences do you get 

from the experience? (“Menurut Anda, apakah u-dictionary 

memberikan dampak positif atau negatif terhadap pembelajaran bahasa 
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Inggris di kelas? Pengaruh apa yang Anda peroleh dari pengalaman 

tersebut?”) 

Menurut opini saya, u-dictionary memberikan dampak positif dalam 

pembelajaran Bahasa inggris. Karena dengan menggunakan aplikasi ini 

sangat mempengaruhi terhadap kemampuan saya dalam membuat 

kalimat yang benar. 

 

3. What would you suggest for the use of u-dictionary in the classroom 

both for the English teacher and the future learners? (“Apa yang Anda 

sarankan untuk penggunaan u-dictionary di kelas baik bagi guru bahasa 

Inggris maupun pelajar di masa depan?”) 

Perlu adanya bimbingan dari guru dalam kelas, agar memudahkan 

murid-murid untuk menggunakan u-dictionary, dan supaya murid-

murid tidak menyalah gunakannya. 

 

4. What obstacles did you meet when you used the u-dictionary while 

learning English? (“Kendala apa yang Anda temui saat menggunakan 

U-Dictionary saat belajar bahasa Inggris?”) 

Kendalanya saat menggunakan u-dictionary banyak terdapat iklan-iklan 

yang menganggu 

 

5. Of the many online dictionary applications, why did you choose u-

dictionary rather than anny application? Give the reason! (“Dari sekian 



77 
 

banyak aplikasi kamus online, kenapa memilih kamus u dibandingkan 

aplikasi apa pun? Berikan alasannya!) 

Karena lebih mudah menggunakannya dan terdapat banyak pilihan 

katanya. 

 

Name of Student : A.D.L 

Objective  : To find out students' responses in using the U-

sdfsedfsdDictionary application to help them in learning 

sdfsedfsdEnglish. 

1. In your opinion, does the u-dictionary help you improve your English 

skills? Why? (“Menurut Anda, apakah kamus-u membantu Anda 

meningkatkan kemampuan bahasa Inggris Anda? Mengapa?”) 

Membantu, karena u-dictionary membantu kita dalam menerjemahkan 

berbagai Bahasa, terutama Bahasa Inggris. 

 

2. In your opinion, does u-dictionary give positive or negative impacts on 

learning English at the classroom? What kinds of influences do you get 

from the experience? (“Menurut Anda, apakah u-dictionary 

memberikan dampak positif atau negatif terhadap pembelajaran bahasa 

Inggris di kelas? Pengaruh apa yang Anda peroleh dari pengalaman 

tersebut?”) 
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Menurut saya dampak positifnya adalah kita dapat lebih mudah dan 

cepat untuk mengetahui dan memahami kalimat yang kita tidak pahami 

makananya. 

 

3. What would you suggest for the use of u-dictionary in the classroom 

both for the English teacher and the future learners? (“Apa yang Anda 

sarankan untuk penggunaan u-dictionary di kelas baik bagi guru bahasa 

Inggris maupun pelajar di masa depan?”) 

Saya menyarankan untuk pelajar dimasa depan untuk tidak membuka 

applikasi lain yang tidak disuruh guru 

 

4. What obstacles did you meet when you used the u-dictionary while 

learning English? (“Kendala apa yang Anda temui saat menggunakan 

U-Dictionary saat belajar bahasa Inggris?”) 

Saat menggunakan aplikasi ini rintangan yang ada yaitu terdapat 

beberapa iklan yang menganggu saya saat mencari arti dan juga 

terkadang masalah jaringan juga mempengaruhi. 

 

5. Of the many online dictionary applications, why did you choose u-

dictionary rather than anny application? Give the reason! (“Dari sekian 

banyak aplikasi kamus online, kenapa memilih kamus u dibandingkan 

aplikasi apa pun? Berikan alasannya!) 
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Karena di aplikasi ini kosakata yang tersedia sangat banyak dan lebih 

lengkap dibandingkan aplikasi lain. 

 

Name of Student : F.N.M 

Objective  : To find out students' responses in using the U-

sdfsedfsdDictionary application to help them in learn 

sdfsedfsdEnglish. 

1. In your opinion, does the u-dictionary help you improve your English 

skills? Why? (“Menurut Anda, apakah kamus-u membantu Anda 

meningkatkan kemampuan bahasa Inggris Anda? Mengapa?”) 

Menurut saya, u-dictionary sangat membantu, karena dapat mengetahui 

kosa kata dalam Bahasa Inggris.  

 

2. In your opinion, does u-dictionary give positive or negative impacts on 

learning English at the classroom? What kinds of influences do you get 

from the experience? (“Menurut Anda, apakah u-dictionary 

memberikan dampak positif atau negatif terhadap pembelajaran bahasa 

Inggris di kelas? Pengaruh apa yang Anda peroleh dari pengalaman 

tersebut?”) 

Dampak positifnya adalah aplikasi ini sangat mudah ketika 

menerjemahkan Inggris ke Indonesia. 
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3. What would you suggest for the use of u-dictionary in the classroom 

both for the English teacher and the future learners? (“Apa yang Anda 

sarankan untuk penggunaan u-dictionary di kelas baik bagi guru bahasa 

Inggris maupun pelajar di masa depan?”) 

Sarannya untuk guru kalua sinyalnya lelet sediakan wifi. Sedangkan 

untuk murid gunakanlah kamus ini sebaik mungkin agar pembelajaran 

menjadi mudah dan lebih efektif. 

 

4. What obstacles did you meet when you used the u-dictionary while 

learning English? (“Kendala apa yang Anda temui saat menggunakan 

U-Dictionary saat belajar bahasa Inggris?”) 

Rintangannya, ketika membuka aplikasi ini sering kali muncul iklan dan 

itu sangat menganggu bagi saya. 

 

5. Of the many online dictionary applications, why did you choose u-

dictionary rather than anny application? Give the reason! (“Dari sekian 

banyak aplikasi kamus online, kenapa memilih kamus u dibandingkan 

aplikasi apa pun? Berikan alasannya!) 

“karena kamus u-dictionary lengkap ada fitur untuk mmeningkatkan 

kemampuan berbicara dan menulis” 
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Appendix V 

Documentations 
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Appendix VI 

Seminar Finish Letter 
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Appendix VII 

Research Letter 
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Appendix VIII 

Title Change Letter 
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Appendix IX 

Thesis Consultation Notes 
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